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CLARIFICATION I
Invitation for International Bidding (IFIB) for Supply and delivery of various vehicles (5 Lots):
LOT 1 – New bus and/or LOT 2 – New Electric vehicles and/or LOT 3 – New 4 x 4 vehicle and/or LOT 4 – New light SUV 4 X 4 vehicles and/or LOT 5 – used (second hand) Telescopic handler to HQ EUFOR Butmir Camp Sarajevo, BiH
Publication reference: HQ EUFOR/VARIOUS VEHICLES/2024-SU/001 

- In accordance with Article 2. and Article 12. of Instruction to bidders, requests for clarification are to be received by the Tuesday, 16 April 2024. The following clarification questions have been received, followed by the Contracting Authority’s answers:

Question 1 
LOT 1, Item 1: Body and dimensions: 
c) Dimensions of the 
new bus requested are - Height maximum 3,450 mm. Could you reconsider this specified condition to read: Height maximum 3,460 mm.

d) 2 doors minimum (single wing outwards opening). Could you change this specification so that second doors with double wing/double leaf are also acceptable?

Answer 1

Technical specification (LOT 1), line item 1:

c) Height of the bus has been modified to read: “Height maximum 3,460 mm.”

d) Requirement is specified as minimum, therefore, “Double wing rear doors” are acceptable.
Question 2

LOT 1, Item 5: Interior-Comfort: 
i) Video system (USB connection) with 2 LCD/LED (25”) screens (in front and in the middle) with operating position (vertical) and non-operating position (horizontal- parallel with roof). Could you change this specification so that 19,5” screens are also acceptable?
Answer 2

Technical specification (LOT 1), line item 5:
i) Size of the 2 LCD/LED has been modified as follows: 

Video system (USB connection) with 2 LCD/LED (minimum size 19”) screens (in front and in the middle) with operating position (vertical) and non-operating position (horizontal- parallel with roof).”

Question 3

LOT 1, Item 6: Safety: 
c) Engine immobilizer. Could you remove this option from specification as current EU directives and laws, do not mention the mandatory possession of an engine immobilizer. 
Answer 3

Technical specification (LOT 1), line item 5:
c) Consulting the EU directives it has been determined that Engine immobilizer (protection device for unauthorized use) is not required for this vehicle type (category M3). 

Engine immobilizer shall be delated from LOT 1 Technical specifications.

Question 4

LOT 1, IFB Article 10.7. 
Is it acceptable for you as a Contract Authority that we provide reference vehicle delivery list for minibus/bus vehicles regardless of number of seats?

Answer 4

Instructions to bidders, Article 10.7. LOT 1 (only): 

Considering the subject of this requirement and the fact that buses are not purchased on the daily basis, evidence for providing similar supplies (busses/minibuses) regardless on the number of seats, shall be acceptable.  

Question 5

Instructions to bidders, Article 8. Language of bids and procedure 

The bids, all correspondence and documents related to the bid exchanged by the bidder and the Contracting Authority must be written in the language of the procedure. The language of this procedure shall be English.

Is it necessary to translate documents into English: Business registration documents, VAT registration document and Financial statement/balance sheets for 2023, 2022 and 2021.

Answer 5

In accordance with Instructions to bidders, Article 8. Language of bids and procedure is English.
Supporting documents may be provided in another language as long as they are accompanied by accurate translation into the language of procedure. Translation of documents you are mentioning is required (it does not have to be Court translation). 
NOTE: Modification 1 of IFIB shall include changes to following Articles:

· Instructions to Bidders, Article 10.7

· IFIB, Annex II, Item 1
· IFIB, Annex II, Item 5

· IFIB, Annex II, Item 6

Procurement and Contracting Office

J8, HQ EUFOR 

18 April 2024
This clarification is being sent simultaneously to all bidders requesting clarification and published on following website: www.euforbih.org/tenders and European tendering web page, where bidding dossier is published. No further clarifications may be required nor provided as specified by clause 12 of the instructions to Bidder.
